
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published

Agenda  

 

Licensing & Gambling Acts 
Casework Sub-Committee 
  

 

This licensing hearing will be held on: 
Date: Tuesday 25 November 2025 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 
 

For further information please contact:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee & Member Services Officer, 
Committee Services Officer 

  01865 252946   democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting. 
 
The Licensing Team sends details to interested parties who have made valid 
representations in writing on these applications. Only those interested parties 
may speak at the hearing.  
 
Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 
 
Please contact the Committee Services Officer with any other queries.  

 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 
 
Committee Membership 
Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 3  
Substitutes are permitted from other members of the Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 
 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson  

Councillor Theodore Jupp  

 
One further Member will also be in attendance.  

 



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 
   
 
1   Election of Chair for the hearings  

 To confirm the Chair of this Sub-Committee for the duration of this 
hearing. 
 

 

 
2   Apologies for absence  
 
3   Declarations of Interest  
 
4   Procedure for the hearing 7 - 12 

 The hearing procedures are attached. 
 

 

 
5   Minutes 13 - 46 

 Recommendation: that the minutes of the meetings held on 30 June 
2025, 3 July 2025, 6 August 2025, and 13 October 2025 are approved 
as true and accurate records. 
 

 

 
6   Confidential Minutes 47 - 54 

 Recommendation: that the confidential minutes of the meetings 3 July 
2025 are approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

 
7   Application for a variation to a Premises Licence – Jaam 

Restaurants Limited’s, McDonald’s, 44-46 Cornmarket 
Street, Oxford, OX1 3HA 

55 - 84 

 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine Jaam Restaurants Limited’s 
application, taking into account the details in the report and any 
representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 

 
8   Dates of Future Meetings  

 The dates of future meetings are as follows:  



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

  16 December 2025 

  12 January 2026 

  17 February 2026 
 

 



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Information for those attending 
Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 
Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  
The Council asks those recording the meeting: 
  To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  
  Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 
  Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 

proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

  To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 
The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
[...]
ers to judge the criminality (this 
would be for the Courts) they had a duty to ensure the licensing objectives were 
promoted and upheld.  

  That it is for the sub-committee to determine whether the alleged crimes affected 
the promotion of prevention of crime and disorder.  

  That Mr Ali was somewhat removed from the running of the business and that 
the sub-committee were not persuaded that the licence objectives would be up-
held by the new owners of the premises who had not attended.  

 
Mr Ali, Mr Sharland, the Senior Licensing Compliance Officer and the Licensing 
Compliance Officer rejoined the meeting to hear the Sub-Committee’s decision.  
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to:   

  Refuse the application. The Panel had no confidence that Khalifa Superstores 
would uphold the licensing objectives. Due to ongoing criminal proceedings, the 
Panel placed significant weight on the objection from the Trading Standards, and 
they were not persuaded by representations from Mr Ali that Khalifa Superstore 
would uphold the licensing objectives. The Panel reiterated that holding a license 
is a privilege, not a right. 

 
The Chair notified the Applicant that they would have 21 days to appeal the decision 
made during the hearing via the Magistrates Court from the date of receiving the 
decision notice.  
Mr Ali and Mr Sharland thanked the Sub-Committee and left the meeting. 
 

67. Minutes  
The Sub-Committee approved the minutes of the meetings held on 31 March 2025, 12 
May 2025, 19 May 2025 and 4 June 2025 as true and accurate records.  
 

68. Dates of Future Meetings  
The Sub-Committee noted the dates of the future meetings. 

23



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.12pm and ended at 9.15pm. 
 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 3 July 2025 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 

24



 
Minutes of a meeting of the  
Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-
Committee 
on Thursday 3 July 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Miles Councillor Ottino 
Councillor Rawle  

 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Alison Daly, Team Leader Lawyer 
Katie Thorp, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer 
Tanaka Merralls, Trainee Solicitor 

 

Also present: 
Alex Bloomfield, Licensing Officer (Thames Valley Police) 
 
 
 

69. Election of Chair for the hearings  
Councillor Ottino proposed Councillor Miles as Chair for the meeting; Councillor Rawle 
seconded.  
Councillor Miles was elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
  

70. Apologies for absence  
None. 

71. Declarations of Interest  
None. 

72. Procedure for the hearing  
The Sub-Committee noted the relevant procedure for the hearing. 

25



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 
The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of 
business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

73. Review of Premises Licence - Park Stores / Turna's Local, 16 
Florence Park Road, Oxford, OX4 3PH  

The Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub-Committee resolved to revoke the application.  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 7.43pm. 
 
 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 6 August 2025 
 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 

26



 
Minutes of a meeting of the  
Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-
Committee 
on Wednesday 6 August 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Ottino Councillor Jupp 
Councillor Yeatman  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Alison Daly, Team Leader Lawyer 
Katie Thorp, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer 
Tanaka Merralls, Trainee Solicitor 
John Ali, Licensing Compliance Officer 
 
 

74. Election of Chair for the hearings  
Councillor Ottino proposed Councillor Jupp as Chair for the meeting; Councillor 
Yeatman seconded.  
Councillor Jupp was elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting.  

75. Apologies for absence  
None.  

76. Declarations of Interest  
None. 

77. Procedure for the hearing  
The Sub-Committee noted the relevant procedure for the hearing.  

78. Application for a New Premises Licence – NOVOCO UK Ltd, 
Cutteslowe Park and Sunnymead Park, Oxford, OX2 8NP  

Mr Crew and Mr McNeill joined the meeting.  
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees. The Sub-Committee and officers introduced 
themselves. 

27



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The Chair outlined the procedure for the hearing.  
 
The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer presented the report, noting the requirement 
for members to determine an application submitted by NOVOCO UK Ltd for a New 
Premises Licence in respect of Cutteslowe Park and Sunnymead Park, Oxford, OX2 
8NP. The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer summarised the report, stating that 
applicant applied for a one, three-day event called Campfire Country, Beatmasters and 
We Love It Festival, every year with the proposed dates for 2025 of 22 to 24 August 
2025, with the following licensable activities:  

· Sale of Alcohol (on sales only), Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of 
Dance, Entertainment Similar to Music or Dance: Friday to Sunday 12:00 hours 
to 22:00 hours each day.  

 
The Sub-Committee understood that a copy of the application could be found in 
appendix one, with details of both the application and the steps that the applicant 
intended to take to promote licensing objectives.  
 
The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer explained that there were no representations 
received from Responsible Authorities, and the applicant had agreed conditions with 
Thames Valley Police (TVP). A copy of the agreed conditions with TVP were found in 
appendix two of the report. The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer further added that 
they had received 4 representations from Interested Parties which can be found in 
appendix three. A map detailing the applicant’s premises and the surrounding area was 
enclosed in appendix four.  
 
The Sub-Committee were reminded of its responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 (to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in Oxford) and the 
Human Rights Act 1998 (which guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in 
the determination of their civil rights, and also provides for the protection of property, 
which may include licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life) 
when considering the fair balance between the interests of the applicant and the rights 
of local residents. Any decision taken by the Sub-Committee must be necessary and 
proportionate to the objectives being pursued.  
Members were also reminded that whenever they make a decision under the Licensing 
Act 2003, they have a duty to act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, and 
only issues relation to the four licensing objectives should be considered and 
appropriate weight given to the importance and relevance of each representation.  
 
The Chair welcomed the Panel to ask questions.  
Councillor Jupp asked if there’s a specific timeframe for agreement on the dates of the 
future events, to which the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer clarified that it should 
be no later than three
[...]
nce should the variation be granted.  
The existing premises licence was attached to the report at appendix two. 
The Licensing Compliance Officer explained that there were no representations 
received by Responsible Authorities and 1 representation from an Interested Party 
which can be found in appendix three.  
A map detailing the applicant’s premises and the surrounding area was enclosed in 
appendix four.  
 
The Sub-Committee were reminded of its responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 (to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in Oxford) and the 
Human Rights Act 1998 (which guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in 
the determination of their civil rights, and also provides for the protection of property, 
which may include licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life) 
when considering the fair balance between the interests of the applicant and the rights 
of local residents. Any decision taken by the Sub-Committee must be necessary and 
proportionate to the objectives being pursued.  
Members were also reminded that whenever they make a decision under the Licensing 
Act 2003, they have a duty to act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, and 
only issues relation to the four licensing objectives should be considered and 
appropriate weight given to the importance and relevance of each representation.  
 
The Sub-Committee were also reminded that they must make one of the following 
decisions which they consider to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives:  

· To grant the variation in accordance with the application.  
· To modify the conditions of the operating schedule by altering or omitting or 

adding to them.  
· To exclude or restrict a licensable activity from the scope of the licence  
· Reject the whole of the application  

The Sub-Committee may also grant the licence subject to different conditions for 
different parts of the premises or the dif
[...]
.  
 

81. Apologies for absence  
None. 
 

82. Declarations of Interest  
None. 
 

83. Procedure for the hearing  
The Sub-Committee noted the relevant procedure for the hearing.   
  
The Chair explained the procedure for the meeting and reminded public attendees that 
it was recommended that their combined speaking time total to no more than 
approximately 20 minutes.    

37



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

84. Application for a New Premises Licence - Pihu Enterprises Ltd, 
67 Botley Road, Oxford, OX2 0BS  

The Chair invited all attendees to introduce themselves.  
 
The Senior Licensing Compliance Officer presented a summary of the report in relation 
to an application submitted by Pihu Enterprises Ltd for a new premises licence in 
respect of 67 Botley Road, Oxford.   
The key matters for consideration included:  

  The applicant’s request for the sale of alcohol from 05:00 to 23:00 daily  
  The conditions imposed by Thames Valley Police  
  Numerous representations from local residents  

 
Members were reminded of their duties when considering the application and of the 
possible decision they may take, including to:   

  Grant the licence in accordance with the application.  
  Modify the conditions of the operating schedule by altering or omitting or adding 

to them.  
  Exclude or restrict from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates.  
  Reject the whole of the application.  

  
Finally, the Sub-Committee understood that they may also grant the licence subject to 
different conditions for different parts of the premises or the different licensable 
activities.  
  
The Chair thanked the Senior Licensing Compliance Officer and invited questions from 
the Sub-Committee.  
  
Councillor Rehman sought to clarify that the sale of alcohol was the only licensable 
activity relevant to the Sub-Committee's considerations; the Senior Licensing 
Compliance Officer confirmed t
[...]
thin the premises itself.  The Senior Licensing Compliance Officer explained 
that licence holders hold responsibility for the vicinity around their premises, but not 
beyond this. As such, they cannot be considered as responsible for antisocial 
behaviour and congregation of people as they cannot entirely control it. It was however 
recommended that premises take steps to reduce occurrences of this where possible 
by using signage, for example.   
  
The Chair invited questions from the Legal Advisor; there were none.  
  
The Chair invited questions from the applicants; there were none.  
  
The Chair invited the applicants to present their case.  Mrs. Mansi Chowdhry and Mr. 
Tapan Chowdhry were in attendance to present their application to the Sub-
Committee.  
  
Mrs. Chowdhry addressed the Sub-Committee and explained that she intended to 
provide more information regarding the application and did not wish to force the 
business on the local community. She noted that whilst the application may look 
uninviting to residents, she hoped that the detail being provided during this meeting 
would reduce this. The Sub-Committee heard that the premises would be a franchise of 
Nisa Local and the application for this was accepted based on local demographic data. 
It was noted that no other small convenient stores currently exist in the area, and 
therefore they intend to serve the community, specifically the older populations. Mrs. 
Chowdhry clarified that around 80% of their sales would be grocery products, and 
therefore less than 20% would be from alcohol or tobacco products. In reference to the 
objections listed within the report relating to premises’ opening hours, Mrs. Chowdhry 
noted that based on her research of the area, she felt that the hours would 
accommodate the professionals who commute, as well as local traders who work early 
hours. It was noted that they intend to serve these groups convenience groceries and 
meals.   
  
The Chair thanked Mrs. Chowdhr
[...]
ch are similar to that enclosed within her 
application.   
  
Mr. Chowdhry, Mrs. Chowdhry, the Senior Licensing Compliance Officer, the Licensing 
Compliance Officer, and all interested parties left the room to allow the Sub-Committee 
to deliberate.   
  
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private.   
  
Mr. Chowdhry, Mrs. Chowdhry, the Senior Licensing Compliance Officer, the Licensing 
Compliance Officer, and all interested parties rejoined the meeting.  
  
The Chair welcomed all attendees back to the meeting and delivered the decision of 
the Sub-Committee.   
  
The Sub-Committee resolved to:  

  Grant the premises licence with a restriction to the off sales of alcohol.   
 

The Chair acknowledged the large number of objections received from residents in 
regard the application but explained that some matters raised within these were out of 
the scope which the Sub-Committee could consider. The Chair thanked Mrs. Chowdhry 
for her application and presentation during the meeting and noted her offer to restrict 
the sales of alcohol to occur between 7am and 11pm only. The Chair noted that in 
response to the concerns of the public and recognising these, the Sub-Committee had 
decided to restrict off sales of alcohol to between 7am and 11pm. It was also explained 
that this aligns to the hours of nearby stores. Finally, the Chair noted the Sub-

44



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Committee's confidence in the professionalism of Mr and Mrs. Chowdhry and 
recognised their experience. It was clarified that the conditions agreed with Thames 
Valley Police and those in their operating schedule would be transposed onto the 
licence as means of promoting the licensing objectives.   
  
The Chair also reminded Mrs. Chowdhry of her right to appeal the Sub-Committee's 
decision should she be dissatisfied.    
  
Mr and Mrs. Chowdhry thanked the Sub-Committee and left the meeting.   
  
The interested parties left the meeting.   
 

85. Minutes  
The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meetings of 30 June 2025, 
3 July 2025, and 6 August 2025 as true and accurate records.  
 

86. Confidential Minutes  
The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the confidential minutes of the meetings of 30 
June 2025, 3 July 2025, and 6 August 2025 as true and accurate records.  
 

87. Dates of Future Meetings  
The Sub-Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 
 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

47

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
To: Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee 
Date: 25th November 2025 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive for City and Citizens’ Services 
Title of Report:  Jaam Restaurants Limited – Application for a 

variation to a Premises Licence – McDonald’s, 44-46 
Cornmarket Street, Oxford, OX1 3HA 

 

Summary and recommendations 
Decision being 
taken: 

To inform the determination of Jaam Restaurants 
Limited’s application for a variation to a Premises Licence 

Key decision: No 
Corporate Priority: Strong, fair economy and thriving communities 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy – Licensing Act 2003 

 

Recommendation(s): The Sub-Committee resolves to: 

1. Determine Jaam Restaurants Limited’s application taking into account the 
details in this report and any representations made at this Sub-Committee 
meeting.  

 

Appendix No. Appendix Title  Exempt 
from 

Publication 
Appendix 1 Application for a variation to a Premises Licence No 

Appendix 2  Current Premises Licence for McDonald’s No 

Appendix 3 Interested Parties (Other Persons) 
Representations 

No 

Appendix 4 Location Map No 

 

Introduction and background  
1. This report is made to the Licensing and Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee 

so it may determine, in accordance with its powers and the Licensing Act 2003, 
whether to grant the variation of a Premises Licence to
[...]
ction of private 
and family life) when considering the fair balance between the interests of the 
applicant and the rights of local residents. Any decision taken by the Sub-
Committee must be necessary and proportionate to the objectives being pursued. 

 
13. Members are reminded that whenever they make a decision under the Licensing 

Act 2003, they have a duty to act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
14. When considering any representations, only those issues relating to the four 

licensing objectives should be considered and appropriate weight given to the 
importance and relevance of each representation. 

 
15. In making its decision, Members must also have regard to the Home Office 

statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
16. The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

a. Grant the licence in accordance with the application. 
b. Modify the conditions of the operating schedule by altering or omitting 

or adding to them. 
c. Exclude or restrict from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates. 
d. Reject the whole of the application. 

 

58

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 The Sub-Committee may also grant the licence subject to different conditions for 
different parts of the premises or the different licensable activities. 

 
17. Members are asked to note that they may not modify the conditions or reject whole 

or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to do so. It must 
be appropriate to do so in order to promote the licensing objectives. Any such step 
must relate 
[...]
inutes

	6 Confidential Minutes
	7 Application for a variation to a Premises Licence – Jaam Restaurants Limited’s, McDonald’s, 44-46 Cornmarket Street, Oxford, OX1 3HA
	Introduction and background
	Location
	Home Office Statutory Guidance
	APPENDICES.pdf
	APPENDIX TWO.pdf
	Telephone number:
	Where the licence is time limited the dates:
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence:
	The opening hours of the premises:
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies:








Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-
Committee 
on Tuesday 25 November 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Clarkson Councillor Jupp 
Councillor Lygo  

 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Alison Daly, Team Leader Lawyer 
Richard Masters, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer 
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer 
John Ali, Licensing Compliance Officer 
 

88. Election of Chair for the hearings  
Councillor Clarkson proposed Councillor Jupp as Chair for the meeting; Councillor Lygo 
seconded.  
Councillor Jupp was elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

89. Apologies for absence  
None. 
 

90. Declarations of Interest  
None.  
 

91. Procedure for the hearing  
The Sub-Committee noted the relevant procedure for the hearing.   
 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

92. Minutes  
The Sub-Committee approved the minutes of the meetings held on 30 June 2025, 3 
July 2025, 6 August 2025 and 13 October 2025 as true and accurate records.  
  

93. Confidential Minutes  
The Sub-Committee approved the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 
2025 as a true and accurate record. 
  

94. Application for a variation to a Premises Licence – Jaam 
Restaurants Limited’s, McDonald’s, 44-46 Cornmarket Street, 
Oxford, OX1 3HA  

The Chair invited all attendees to introduce themselves.  
 
The Senior Licensing Compliance Officer presented a summary of the report in relation 
to an application submitted by Jaam Restaurants Limited for a variation to a premises 
license in respect of 44-46 Cornmarket Street, Oxford.  
The key matters for consideration included: 

 The applicants request to extend the hours for late night refreshments from 
23:00 hours to 03:00 hours daily (currently until 00:00 daily). 

 The application attracted representation from three interested parties or other 
persons that highlighted concerns in relation to how the application may fail to 
promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 

 
Members were reminded that when considering any representations, only issues 
relating to the four licensing objectives could be considered and appropriate weight 
given to the importance and relevance of each representation. Comments made 
regarding the potential impact on the trade of other businesses could be considered. 
 
The Sub-Committee were reminded of its responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder 
Act and the Human Rights Act when considering the fair balance between the interests 
of the applicant and the rights of local residents. Any decision taken by the Sub-
Committee must be necessary and proportionate to the objectives being pursued.  
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Licensing Compliance Officer and invited questions from 
the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the Legal Advisor; there were none.  
 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The Chair invited questions from the applicants; there were none.  
 
The Chair invited the applicants to present their case. Mr Leo Charalambides and Ms 
Joanne Jones were in attendance to present the application to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Charalambides addressed the Sub-Committee and explained that the existing 
license before them contained conditions consistent with the operating schedule. 
McDonalds centrally had applied for a premises license which happened in February 
due to relocating an existing store. Consequently, the operating schedule submitted 
with the application was reviewed by the responsible authorities and agreed on, 
reflecting prior discussions. Mr Charalambides requested the Sub-Committee to 
consider this as it accurately represented the previously established terms. He stated 
that condition 4 on the current licence would no longer be relevant as, should the 
application be granted, a hard closing time of 3am would be enforced, with the last 
walk-in customer admitted at 2:45 am and the final delivery order placed by 2:40 am, at 
which point the third-party operator app would be switched off. He found it was notable 
that the responsible authorities were absent from the meeting, suggesting if concerns 
regarding crime, disorder, noise or chaos existed, their attendance would be expected. 
Mr Charalambides further highlighted that the city council initially opposed the planning 
application leading to an appeal. However, the inspector determined that concerns 
about noise, nuisance and disturbance lacked evidential support. The operating 
schedule outlined in the application included measures intended to promote licensing 
objectives, such as CCTV engagement, security protocols, risk assessments, staff 
safety and multiple training policies. Additionally, the operator conducted regular litter 
picks, adhered to safeguarding polices approved by the NSPCC, particularly for 
nighttime operations and had successfully managed temporary event notices without 
objections.   
 
The Chair thanked Mr Charalambides and invited questions from the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chair inquired about the litter pick process, its frequency and effectiveness. Mr 
Charalambides responded that each store employed a regular litter picker from sunrise 
to sunset, following health and safety guidelines. Litter picking was conducted multiple 
times daily, starting in the morning, before and after lunch, after school hours and early 
evening, covering all litter in the vicinity, not just from McDonalds. The store sponsored 
bins where possible, subject to planning approval and conducted litter picks up and 
down Cornmarket Street four to five times daily.  
 
The Chair asked about litter picking frequency during late evening, particularly two to 
three hours before midnight. Mr Charalambides explained that during the night it was 
reduced and was confined to the immediate area based on risk assessment, with the 
following litter pick occurring the following morning.  
 
The Chair asked if they regarded the bench in front of the premises as a responsibility 
of the license holder. Mr Charalambides said it was generally considered part of the 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

license holder remit to keep it clear, with more frequent checks conducted until around 
8 or 9pm, after which no staff would remain outside until morning, subject to health and 
safety considerations.   
 
The Chair noted that if the new late-night refreshment hour after 9pm were approved, 
litter accumulation near the premises might not be addressed promptly unless deemed 
safe under risk assessment protocols.  Mr Charalambides agreed, stating any action 
would depend on health and safety risk assessments. 
 
Councillor Clarkson questioned the typical level of trade between midnight and 3am 
based on other McDonalds stores. Mr Charalambides said peak trade occurred 
between 2am and 2.30am, continuing steadily until 5am, although this varied 
significantly. Councillor Clarkson also queried staff presence beyond these hours. Mr 
Charalambides confirmed staff would remain onsite from 5am to 6am to prepare for 
opening.  
 
Councillor Clarkson asked about objections with vehicle movements related to 
takeaway trade after midnight, to which Mr Charalambides responded that third-party 
delivery drivers were common. He mentioned the new store was designed with a 
separate entrance for delivery drivers, who were required to remove helmets, could use 
toilet facilities and eat in-store. The store maintained agreements and registration with 
third-party operators and had polices allowing blacklisting of drivers who caused issues.  
 
The Chair asked what sort of behaviour would cause them to blacklist a delivery driver. 
Mr Charalambides listed abuse toward staff or customers, predatory behaviour, illegal 
activity and violence. He confirmed no such incidents had occurred at this store. 
 
The Senior Licensing Compliance Officer enquired about parking for delivery 
motorbikes in the pedestrian zone. Mr Charalambides explained that mostly pushbikes 
were used and were expected to be parked lawfully and safely. He noted the capability 
to geofence certain areas to prevent driver congregation.  
 
The Chair sought clarification on the process for establishing geofencing with delivery 
services like Uber Eats, Deliveroo or Just Eat. Mr Charalambides stated there was a 
dedicated licensing officer at McDonalds Central who liaised with these companies and 
could escalate matters. He noted that no license reviews had ever been required.  
 
The Chair asked Ms Jones how often they had contacted the central licensing officer to 
communicate with delivery services. Ms Jones responded that she maintained 
relationships with the operators and had not needed to intervene.   
 
Councillor Lygo inquired if Ms Jones had participated in litter picks or would be 
interested. Ms Jones said they typically conducted litter picks from March to September 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

involving management and engaged in educational talks at schools to promote 
cleanliness. 
 
The Senior Licensing Compliance Officer asked about the presence of door staff. Mr 
Charalambides confirmed door staff were employed on Thursdays, Fridays and 
Saturdays, aligning with nightclub operations.  
 
The Chair invited summaries. 
 
To summarise, Mr Charalambides stated there had been no direct criticism of the 
operating schedule. He presented McDonald’s as a responsible operator committed to 
upholding standards in the nighttime economy and commended the application for 
approval.  
 
Mr Charalambides, Ms Jones, the Senior Licensing Compliance Officer and the 
Licensing Compliance Officer left the room to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate. 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private.  
 
Mr Charalambides, Ms Jones, the Senior Licensing Compliance Officer, and the 
Licensing Compliance Officer rejoined the meeting.  
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees back to the meeting and delivered the decision of 
the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to:  

 Grant the premises license as applied for.  
 
In addition The Sub-Committee commented that the licensee should make every effort 
to reduce the amount of litter in the immediate vicinity of the premises and should 
maintain ongoing dialogue with third-party delivery operators to promote responsible 
behaviour among delivery drivers. 
 
The Chair also reminded the applicant of their right to appeal the Sub-Committee's 
decision should they be dissatisfied.  
 
Mr Charalambides and Ms Jones thanked the Sub-Committee and left the meeting. 
 

95. Dates of Future Meetings  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The Sub-Committee noted the dates of the future meetings.  
  
 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 7pm. 
 


